ORDINANCE NO. 812

"General Fee Ordinance Amendment"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRANITE SHOALS, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR MODIFICATIONS OF CERTAIN FEES IN THE CITY'S GENERAL SCHEDULE OF FEES; AND PROVIDING FOR THE FOLLOWING: FINDINGS OF FACT; A SAVINGS CLAUSE; SEVERABILITY; REPEALER; EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Granite Shoals, Texas, seeks to provide for the safe and orderly development of land and use of property within its corporate limits; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Granite Shoals, Texas, seeks to provide for the public health, safety, and welfare of the City of Granite shoals; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the following amendments are necessary to ensure that the City will recover its actual costs for provision of services; and,

WHEREAS, the City recognizes its responsibility and authority to impose ordinances and controls that are necessary for the government of the City, its interest, welfare, and good order of the City as a body politic;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRANITE SHOALS, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION I. FINDINGS OF FACT

All of the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City of Granite Shoals and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this ordinance as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION II. REPEAL OF PREVIOUS ORDINANCE

This ordinance modifies select fees and charges, as listed in Section N Administrative Fees, of the Fee Schedule for the City, which is reproduced in Appendix B (Schedule of Fees and Charges) to the City of Granite Shoals Code of Ordinances.

SECTION III. FEE SCHEDULE

The modified fees included on the attached Exhibit A are hereby adopted into the official fee schedule of the City of Granite Shoals, repealing and replacing the current fees for Section N.

SECTION IV. SAVINGS

The repeal of any ordinance or part of ordinances effectuated by the enactment of this ordinance shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such ordinance or as discontinuing, abating, modifying or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue, or as affecting any rights of the City under any section or provisions of any ordinances at the time of passage of this ordinance.

SECTION V. SEVERABILITY

If any provision, section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance, or the application of the same to any person or set of circumstances is for any reason held to be unconstitutional, void, invalid, or unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected thereby, it being the intent of the City Council of the City of Granite Shoals in adopting, and of the Mayor in approving this ordinance, that no portion thereof or provision or regulation contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality or invalidity of any portion, provision or regulation.

SECTION VI. REPEALER

The provisions of this ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances or parts of ordinances governing or regulating the same subject matter as that covered herein, provided, however, that all prior ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with any of the provisions of this ordinance are hereby expressly repealed to the extent that such inconsistency is apparent. This ordinance shall not be construed to require or allow any act that is prohibited by any other ordinance.

SECTION VII. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication as may be required by governing law.

SECTION VIII. NOTICE AND MEETING

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the public and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

Passed and approved this 27th day of April, 2021.

APPROVED:

Will Skinner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Elaine Simpson, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Josh Katz, City Attorney

Exhibit A

"Section N. Administrative fees.

Credit card convenience fee	\$5.00
Return item fee	\$35.00
Police accident reports	\$8.00
Park reservation fee, per day	\$50.00
Park facility rental deposit, per day	\$50.00
Community center rental	
Rental fee, per day for city residents	\$100.00
Deposit, per day for city residents*	\$300.00
Rental fee, per day for nonresidents	\$300.00
Deposit, per day for nonresidents*	\$300.00
Deposit, for key to community center	\$10.00
Fee, for lost key to community center	\$25.00
Boat launch fee for nonresidents	\$10.00
Boat launch annual pass for nonresidents, one sticker	\$200.00
Airport tie-down fee	
Monthly	\$50.00
Daily	\$10.00
Vacation home rental registration per year, initial year	\$500.00
	<u> </u>

Vacation home rental registration per year, renewals	\$300.00
	<u> </u>

Fees for reproduction or items associated with open records charges will be based upon the most current schedule of fees of the Texas Attorney General's Office fee schedule found in the Texas Administrative Code, title 1, part 3, chapter 70.

(Ordinance 702, sec. III, adopted 9/27/16; Ordinance 705 adopted 11/29/16; Ordinance 735 adopted 4/24/18; Ordinance 790 adopted 5/12/20)"

. . .